
M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Tenth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service: "

Subjectto limitationsand restrictionscontainedin orders of the MichiganPublicService Commissionin
effectfrom timeto time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company,service is available under this
Rate Scheduleto any non-residentialcustomer,for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus
Distribution Charge: $0.18179 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: As set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E3.00.

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subjectto all General Terms and Conditionsshownon Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surchargesshown
on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill,net of taxes, not compounded,may be added to any bill which is not
paid onor before21 calendardaysfrom the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule BIO of the applicab/e
Ru/es and Regu/ations of the Company.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2002 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOWIII _/C_G_NPU_UC- -- RENDERED ON AND AFTER
SENIOR VICE PRESIDE_IT SERVICEC0M_ISS_0N____ JANUARY 1, 2002
STRATEGIC PLANNING & DEVEL-OP-M-ENT

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN MAR 1 2002 MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED DECEMBER 20, 2001
IN CASE NO. U-13060

FILE __ --

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-208

jkbaldw
can



q

M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

MichiganConsolidatedGasCompany CancelsEighthRevisedSheetNo.E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictionscontainedin ordersof the MichiganPublicService Commissionin
effect from time totime and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, service is available under this
Rate Schedule to any non-residential customer, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursperday.

Non-Gas Charges:

CustomerCharge: $15.00 percustomerpermonth,plus
DistributionCharge: $0.18179 per 100 cubicfeet

Gas Charge:

$0.29500 per 100 cubic feet

This charge is fixed for the period from January 1, 1999through December 31, 2001.

General Terms and Surcharges;

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditionsshownon Sheet No. E-I.00 and Surchargesshown
on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late paymentcharge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, notcompounded,may be added to any billwhich is not
paid on orbefore 21 calendardays fromthe dateof mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

Rule BIO, Gas Cost Recovery Clause, is suspended from January 1, 1999 through December 31, 2001.

CANCELLEDBY

DATE___ _ I --O=_._ ....... (Continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 1, 1998 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. GARDNER RENDERED ON AND AFTER
VICE PRESIDENT JANUARY 1, 1999
FINANCE & REGULATORY AF

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATEDAPRIL 28, 1998
IN CASE NO. U-11682

)NSOLIDATEDGASCOMPANYBOOK3 OF 4-CANCELLEDTARIFFSHEETS-134



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Eighth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictionscontained in ordersof the Michigan PublicService Commission
ineffect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, service isavailableunder
this Rate Schedule to any non-residentialcustomer, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0. 18179 per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost RecoveryCharge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRules and Regulationsof the Company.

__CA.CELLED
ORDER_ ,_.,)_ '_ _

DATE (_ _ _ _ _ (Continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1993 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW, III _ RRNDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT ,_O br'l'_V/_ JANUARY 3, 1994
MARKETING AND RE_Yn_L_ B

DETROITt MICHI IBBUED UNDER _UTHORITY OF THE

[I_I No_v_9)1993 )i MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

IN CASE NOB. 0-10149 AND 0-10150

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-135



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-14.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Su_ect to limitationsandrestrictionscontainedin ordersof the MichiganPublicSe_ice Commission
ineffectfromtimeto timeandintheRulesandRegulationsof theCompany,se_ice isavailableunder
thisRateScheduleto anynon-residentialcustomernot su_ect to the IncrementalPricingprovisions
of the NaturalGasPolicyAct of 1978, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twen_-fourhoursperday.

Rate:
CustomerCharge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $o.]5523per 100 cubicfeet
GasCostRecoveryCharge:asset forthonSurchargeSheetNo. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

ThisRateis subjectto allGeneralTermsandConditionsshownonSheetNo. E-1.00 andSurcharges
shownon SheetNo. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, netof taxes, not compounded,may be addedto any bill
whichis not paidon orbefore21 calendardaysfromthe date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rateis subjectto adjustmentsfor fluctuationsin the costof gas as stated in RuleB10 of the
applicableRulesandRegulationsof the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORF.)ER///-/ _ /5 -_

REMOVEDBY,..

DATE //- _'_7_ _-'J_
(Conti% _ed on Sheet No. E-:.5,00)

ISSUED MARCH 12, 1993 BY_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L. DOW III /_____IRST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993
VICE PRESIDENT //__=_C_LLING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATESiREGU TORY " "
|I_I MA_ | ._99_ I_ UED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _l_"_"j_-_ -'_ /_HIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
_\-_ " _'' --/_TED APRIL 12, 1990

CASE NO. U-9475

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-136



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. I Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Su_ect to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Se_ice Commission
ineffect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, se_ice is availableunder
this Rate Scheduleto any non-residentialcustomer not su_ect to the Increme_al Pricingprovisions
of We Natural Gas Policy A_ of 1978, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

TwenW4ourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.]5905 per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery=

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

CANCELLEDBY
0RDER___"$¢/?f

REMOVEDBY_)_ _'_

DATE. 3.-./f-_ (Continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 15,__ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED
H. L. DOW III __ _ ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER i, 1992

VICE PRESIDENT #_/_FIRS_/_4_'A"--'"_'%\O\\

I([0CT1 9 1992 IssuEDm ER AUTHORITYOFTHE
DETROIT, .ICHIG_..\_/_// MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_._\-___/ DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

" IN CASE NO. U-9638

3NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-137



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. i Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service--

Who May Take Service:

Subjectto limitationsand restrictionscontainedinordersof the MichiganPublicServiceCommission
ineffectfromtimeto timeandintheRulesandRegulationsof theCompany,serviceisavailableunder
thisRateScheduleto any non-residentialcustomernot subjectto the IncrementalPricingprovisions
of the NaturalGasPolicyAct of 1978, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours perday.

Rate:
CustomerCharge: $15.00 per customerper month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.]575] per 100 cubicfeet
GasCostRecoveryCharge:asset forthonSurchargeSheetNo. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rateis subjectto all GeneralTermsand ConditionsshownonSheetNo. E-1.00 andSurcharges
shownon SheetNo. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late paymentchargeof 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded,maybe addedto.any bill
whichis not paidon orbefore21 calendardaysfromthe date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery-"

This Rateis subject to adjustmentsfor fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRulesandRegulationsof the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

OR..")ER...._ 7¢ _ _"

r_E_AOVED.BY _;/ (Continued on Sheet No. E-15,00)
!

[,.-_=l:
----qt !" It IT " - I f I I I

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, _ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L. DOW III f/_. 5ERV/_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992
VICE PRESIDENT ///__¢_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY I0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATF___O__/_c--_ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHI_ NF_ _ _ _99_ I_I_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
• IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-138



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-I4.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service=

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Se_ice Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulations of the Company, se_ice is available under
this Rate Schedule to any non-residential customer not su_ect to the Inc_mental Pricing provisions
of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, for a_ purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twen_-fourhoursperday.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $1 5.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.15556per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas a._._tated in R,,I_ R10 of +__'

applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company. CANCELLEDBY
ORDERW- _ _o°_/

RE,14OVEDBY _/' J_/

DATE //'_""_oo_/

(Continued oz _heet No. E-15,00)

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25,1__ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III /_\__/C_ ON ANDAFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //,%_0_%L_',.._\\

RATES & REGULATORY/_F'nA_ ?S _._ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORIT" OF THE
A _DETROIT,MICHIGAN |I_Ubl _/_ 17_I ]_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-139



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Su_ect to limitationsandrestrictionsco_ained in orders_ the MichiganPublicSe_ice Commission
in effect from timeto time and in the RulesandRegulationsof the Company,se_ice is availableunder
this RateScheduleto any non-residentialcustomernot su_ect to the IncrementalPricingprovisions
of the NaturalGas PolicyAct of 1978, for any purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twen_ourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.14601 per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost RecoveryCharge: as set forth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rateis subject to allGeneralTermsandConditionsshown on SheetNo. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded,may be addedto any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendardaysfrom the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustmentsfor fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRulesand Regulationsof the Company.

I CANCELLEDBY

i

I

I

(Continued on Shee__No= E-15. gO)

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991_BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _BHE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT _ ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |I_{_ _ _ |QQI I_I_ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
_I__;)_'" /._/_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
_\___C//DATED APRIL 30, 1991

_ IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-140



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-14o00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

NON-RESIDENTIaL GENERAL SERVICE R/ETE

Character of Service=

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions containedin ordersof the Michigan PublicService Commission
in effect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, serviceis availableunder
this Rate Scheduleto any non-residentialcustomer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisions
of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, for any purpose.

Hours of 8ervice:

TwenW4ourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.]450] per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and SUrcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendardays from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

REMOVEDBY __

DATE._ _-i_/ (Continued oo Sheet No. E-15o00)

i i i l ,m

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _/__/O_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //,_'_/_%T_._'_6_% BILLING CYCLE, ,.I"ANUARY g, 199z

4DETROIT,MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990
IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 30F 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-141



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Cas First Revised Sheet No. E-14.00

_ichi_an _on_olidated Gas Company Cancels Original Sheet No. E-14.00

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL CENF-R_L SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

service is available under this Rate Schedule to any non-residential customer not subject

to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, for any
purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: _0.14027 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Ceneral Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.O0 and
Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2_ of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from The date of mailing.

Cas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as s,ated in Rule

BIO of ,he applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

(continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

MICHICAN PUBLIC SERVICE CONN ..... ,,
DATED DECE34BER 22_ 1988 "

IN CASE NOS. U-8635p U38812,'U-8854.

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-142



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-14.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No. 1 Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

service is available under this Rate Schedule to any non-residential customer not subject

to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, for any
purpose.

._,_ rl _ocl_

CAN........DBY
Hours of Service: OF:..ER_'-_13f

Twenty-four hours per day. REMOVED BY /_)_9

DATE /I f _ 0 _ _

Rate:

Customer Charge: $15.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.13278 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-15.00)

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY _____.i EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON ANDAFTER

VICE CHAIR.HA_AND MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED HARCH 17, 1987

IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-143



I

M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-15o00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-14.00)

Rate Schedule No. i (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby servicefor a facility or equipmentshall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipmenttaking standby service.

Customer Contract=

App_icati_nsf_rGasServicesha__beinwritingup_napp_icati_nf_rmst_besupp_iedbytheC_mpany_

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW IIi _ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT /_,,_n_V/p_ _ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATORY/_/_,_O__v_L_R _--_ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN_/>'/_.__.\_\_II_I_"_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..
DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-209

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-14,00)

Rate Schedule No. i (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A} Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for afacility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract =

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.

:ANCELLEDBY

ORDER .It".f_ _'

REMOVED BY _,_)_i

DATE ./2 -,2o-_/

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, _ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III _ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT _!_C_

RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 0C[ 2 4 1991 ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THEMICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

_ " _ IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-144



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-14.00)

Rate Schedule No. I (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of beingused in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby servicefor a facility orequipment shallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be inwriting upon application forms to be suppliedby the Company.

F
CANCELLEDBYo_,__r(_¢(3,# ....

1

'_OA,E_LO_? _/- ?/
t
t

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991_BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF
H. L. DOW III _E_I_/,_THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT ___ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _(I ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

__#/MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ DATED APRIL 30, 1991

_.___..._ IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-145



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-15.O0
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

@
Rate Schedule No. I (Continued} Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertakingstandby servicefor afacility or equipmentshallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameptate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

App_icati__sf_rGasServicesha__b_inwritingup_napp_ic_ti_nf_rmst_besupp_i_dbytheC_mpan__

, d,

CANCELLEDBY

OROER././_??

_E_,_Ov_.B_,.y/_/_ ....

-; • • : ii L

I=

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1990__ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H° L. DOW III /_,_ _V/_-_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //____ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGANII_IJ_N 0 2 1991}_J| ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990
IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLiDATED GA,ScOMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-146



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-15.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Compan 7 Cancels Original Sheet No. E-15.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-14.00)

Rate Schedule No. I (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of ,he primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a

monthly charge equal to 25_/cf or $250/NNBtu for each cf or _4MBtu of nameplate

rating of the facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract=

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms %0 be supplied by
the Company.

i DATE Ic

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _O/_b_ _ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORJ;_'_!£OF _E _ "/' '

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-147



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-15.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-14o00)

Rate Schedule No. i (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Dei_inition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment with

nameplate ratings in excess of 50,000 cf/hour or 50 MMBtu/hour shall pay a monthly

charge equal to 6.Scf/cfor $65/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the

facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company.

CANCELLED BY _/>

DATE__/- P_o _

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON ANDAFTER

VICE CHATR_A.NI) MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17_ 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-148



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Tenth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subjectto limitationsandrestrictionscontainedinordersof theMichiganPublicServiceCommissionin
effectfromtimetotimeandintheRulesandRegulationsof theCompany,serviceisavailableunderthis
RateScheduleto anynon-residentialcustomer,foranypurpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursper day.

Rate:

CustomerCharge: $600.00per customerper month,plus
DistributionCharge: $0.13469per 100cubicfeet

GasCostRecoveryCharge: As setforthon SurchargeSheetNo.E3.00.

General Terms and Surcharges:

ThisRateis subjectto allGeneralTermsandConditionsshownon SheetNo.E-1.00andSurchargesshown
onSheetNo.E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A latepaymentchargeof2% of thebill,netof taxes,notcompounded,maybe addedto anybillwhichis not
paidonor before21 calendardaysfromthedateof mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

Thisrate is subject to adjustmentsfor fluctuationsin the cost of gas as statedin Rule BIO of the appficable
RulesandRegulationsof theCompany.

(Continued OnSheet No. E-17.00)

ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2002 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H, L. DOWIII RENDERED ON AND AFTER

SENIOR VICE PRESIDE_VT MICHIGANPUBLIC JANUARY 1, 2002

_.D__-_ -sl°N

STRATEGIC PLANNING - "

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 1 2002 MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 20, 2001
IN CASE NO. U-13060

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-210

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subjectto limitationsandrestrictionscontainedinordersoftheMichiganPublicServiceCommissionin
effectfromtimetotimeandintheRulesandRegulationsoftheCompany,serviceisavailableunderthis
RateScheduletoanynon-residentialcustomer,foranypurpose.

Hours of Service: ........ _,:_......._.......i
I CANCELLEDBY I

Twenty-fourhoursper day. i ORDER__)Non-Gas Charges: . _.._.,_-_.,_,..,_O_

CustomerCharge: $600.00percustomerpermonth,phJs
DistributionCharge: $0.13469per100cubicfeet -_,,,,',_ "_ " I "- i)

Gas Charge: .....

$0.29500per lOOcubicfeet

Thischargeis fixedfor theperiodfromJanuary1, 1999throughDecember31, 2001.

General Terms and Surcharges:

ThisRateis subjectto allGeneralTermsandConditionsshownon SheetNo.E-I.00 andSurchargesshown
onSheetNo.E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A latepaymentchargeof 2% ofthe bill,netof taxes,notcompounded,maybeaddedtoanybillwhichis not
paidonorbefore21 calendardaysfromthedateof mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

RuleBIO, GasCostRecoveryClause,is suspendedfromJanuary1, 1999throughDecember31,2001.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-17.00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 1, 1998 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. GARDNER RENDERED ON AND AFTER
VICE PRESIDENT JANUARY 1, 1999
FINANCE & REGULATORY

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED APRIL 28, 1998
IN CASE NO. U-11682

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-149



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Eighth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictionscontained in orders of the Michigan PublicService Commission
ineffect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, service is available under
this Rate Schedule to any non-residential customer, for an), purpose.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hoursper day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0. 13469 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all GeneralTerms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

;%late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

.CANCELLEDBY

ORDER _ 11 (o_

REMOVEDBY____.__

(Continued on Sheet No. E-17.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1993 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW, III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT _ 5FRI/_ JANUARY 3, 1994

MARKETING AND _'.t. _) RB_

DEoI,,
1993 ISSUED UNDER AOTHORITY OF TWRNOV MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

k\_\ _/_'Y_ , D_TED OCTOBER 28, 1993

?NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK g OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-150



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

ii

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public ServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make applicationfor service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein;that gas suppliedunderthis Rate Schedulewill not be usedfor househeating or space heating
systems and that gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service:

TwenWffourhoursperday.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.]]04] per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded,may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable _£_x4_e_:d_ticn& cf thc Ccr ,pany.

CANCELLEDBY

OR_)ER(_- ( _ I Y-#

REMOVEDBY _/_ (Continued on Sheet No. E-17.00)

DATE //- 2P--_"- _'./_
i__. . 1

ISSUED MARCH 12, 1993 BY_____FFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III /__I___RST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993

VICE PRESIDENT //_" _LING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATESREGUTORY  JARIS  993
• |l,_t __ /_UED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _\_\_/_CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_'O/_ _/___TED APRIL 12, 1990

N CASE NO, U-9475

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-151



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service=

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictionscontained in orders of the Michigan Public ServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
availableto any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make applicationfor service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereundershall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein;that gas suppliedunderthis Rate Schedulewill not be used for househeating or spaceheating
systems and that gas will not be consumedin excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service=

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate=

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.]]29] per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule 810 of the
applicab . _',_ _,r.dRcF='_'!zt!c___ __f*h_ Company.

CANCELLEDBY

REMOVEDBY _)_ (Continued on Sheet No, E-17.00)

DATE3-/Y-

ISSUED OCTOBER 15t_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H, L, DOW III //.__.__ ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER I, 1992

VICEPRESIDE _ \-0\\

RATES& REGULAT_(_I_Sl002 )_! ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROITt MICHIG_\____/.CO// MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. .

DATED SEPTEMBER 2 5 • 1991
• IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-152



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein; that gas supplied under this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating
systems and that gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service:

Twen_ffourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, ptus,

DistributionCharge: $0.]]]95 per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bib
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

ICANCELleDBY
t

!REmOvEDBY (continued on Sheet No. E-zm. O0}

I DAIE IP - (

¢y

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 199_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

___x/_ 5h_R_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992H. L. DOW III

VICE PRESIDENT /_L._._ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992

RATES& REGULATORY/_/_RS _<_ I

{( (DEC2 -,0  991)i ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN . MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-153



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michig.an Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein; that gas supplied under this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating
systems and that gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service:

Twen_-fourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.1106] per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule BIO of the
appliq_hle _,,_:_ __ndP._,_'-!__t!_-'_cf th Company.

CANCELLEDBY

RENOVEDBY, _);# - (Continued on Sheet No. E-17.00)

DATE ,/_"9._o-f /
l

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25n 1991 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III _ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26e 1991

RATEsVICEPRESIDENT&REGULATORY

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROITt MICHIGAN _ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991_l_l| o,,.=oo,,,,

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK g OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-154



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein; that gas supplied under this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating
systems and that gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursperday.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.10446 per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth On Surcharge No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas p_ _t_ed-in-Rule b]O ot the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company. _C._NCEI.L.EDBY

:,_.,E_.._..fl-¢_3

/o - _',"-_/
(Continued on sheet; No_-E--_7_0_)

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICEPRESIDENTRATES& REGULATORY _'__ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |I_IMAY _ |QQI l_i_ SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_I_"I_#;_ _' /._CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

_\____ATED APRIL 30, 1991

cAsENO.U-9 58

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-155



N.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-16.00
Mich£gan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-I6.00

Q
Character of SeEvice:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations andrestrictions contained in ordersof the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subjectto the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make applicationfor service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the fates specified
herein;that gas suppliedunderthis Rate Schedulewill notbe usedfor house heatingorspace heating
systems and that gas will not be consumedin excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.]0445 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on SurchargeNo. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 andSurcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendardays from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subiect to adjustmentsfor fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRule: and Regulationsof the Company.

CANCELLEDBY
ORDER.//L f7 _-61

RE._4{_VEDBY. _7'_'/___

DAT _-'2°°'_/ (Continued on Sheet No. E-IT,00)E ......

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 199_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _/__/O_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICEPRSIDE CYCLE,J ARY 9, 199Z

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |I_I JA_U_ 1771 )=_SSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

PUBLICS .RVIC co m.
"%_.%__ Z/(._//'DATED DECKER 5, 1990

IN CASE NO. U 9758

L

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-156



M.P.S.C. Ho. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-16.00

Michigan Consolidated Cas Company r_ncel_ Ori21nal Sheet No. R-IG.NN

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts
l

I

LARCE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Hho Nay Take Service."

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Hichigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to Time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,
the following rates are available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing

provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during

the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein; that gas supplied under

this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating systems and that

gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in The contract.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.10081 per 100 cubic feet -o

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge No, E-3.00

Ceneral Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2_ of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Cas Cost Recovery=

This Rate "is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Ru!e

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

DATED DECEMBER 22p_1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-88i2,'U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-157



M.P.S.C. No. 4- Gas Original Sheet No. E-16.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

|,i

Rate Schedule No. 6 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

the following rates are available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing

provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during

the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein; that gas supplied under

this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating systems and that

gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

CANCELLED BY _/_ I

Hours of Service: OR_ER_/-_3)f _£_ i
I

Twenty-four hours per day. i EMov DBY,

/Rate: DATE... /_ _

Customer Charge: $600.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.11099 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

B10 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-17.00)

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND _ MARCH 17, 1987

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMo

DATED MARCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-158



M.P.$.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-17.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-17.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-16.00)

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standbyservicefor afacility or equipmentshall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applicationsfor Gas Serviceshall be inwriting uponapplicationformsto besuppliedby the Company.
In additionto suchapplicationthe customer is requiredto sign a LargeVolume Contract, limited asto
time, which must be approvedby the Presidentor a Vice Presidentof the Company before it shall be
binding on the Company.

ISSUED DECEMBER 5,_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. Lo DOW III __/L_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT //_%L._'t_\\ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATO_--...-o.-'--_T_ _\_\_\_ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

___n_DETROIT,MICHIG_ UL_ _ u 1771 _/_nnl _)l MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM°
DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-211

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-17.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-17.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-16.00)

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract'-

Applications for GasService shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large Volume Contract, limited as to
time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice President of the Company before it shall be
binding o,n the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER.[E'-i__'_ 4," ....

REMOVED BY ]'//_).Y/ ..,

DATE,/2 -2-o- _I

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 199_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III /__/_ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT _//_/'%L-_ _

RATES a REGULATORY _RG - ¢_) \_O\\
_/_/^_ • ._^, \_I_SSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _I_ U._-]_/__ l_Yl _I_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..

"__IN CASE NO. 0-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-159



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-17.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-17.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-16.00)

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" =service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally usedonly for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standbyservicefor afacility orequipment shallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied bythe Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large Volume Contract, limited as to
time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice President of the Company before it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER_('- _E 5

REMOVED BY _dZ_/

DATE, /# _ °_q" _/

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

RATEsVICEPRESIDENT&REGULATORY _O_O__. BILLING cYcLE' JANUARY 9' 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |{._{ MAY9 R tom I_SSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

___ ,/7= /_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_\_.\-J'_'( /_ATED APRIL 30, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-160



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas aecond Revised Sheet No. E-17.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-17.00

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used onlyfor emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby servicefor a facility or equipment shallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipmenttaking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for GasService shallbe in writing uponapplicationforms to be suppliedby the Company.
In additionto suchapplicationthe customeris requiredto signa LargeVolume Contract, limited asto
time, which must be approved by the Presidentor a Vice Presidentof the Companybefore it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER _{-t/,7,

DATE_ J_:;'_ "-?J"....
,,,L

., ii

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 199( _ _ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _',,_v/OX,,_-¢_HE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991
VICE PRESIDENT /_,_,..._._'_:LLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 0 2 1 UED UNDER _UTHORITY OF THE
 HIGAN U LICSERVICECO.

\_ CASE NO. 0-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-161



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-17.00
Michi_mn Consolidated Cas Cgmpanv Cancels Original Sheet No. E-17.On

(Continued From Sheet No. E-16.00)

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and
is normal ly used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a
monthly charge equal to 25_'/cf or $250/144Btu for each cf or MMBTuof nameplate rat-
ing of The facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by
the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large
Volume Contract, limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice
President of the Companybefore it shall be binding on the Company.

- CANCELLEDBY

ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 BY EFFECTIVE FOR CAS:S _I 75-_"

VICE CHAIRMAN AND / DECEMBER 23, 1988 ,= RE_:_0!/ED ---- -- -
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER _

' _.ATE.,./_ _ - _/ -- --
DETROIT, MICHIGAN _ ISSUED UNDER AUT.'H."ORI_/-._ --

MICHICAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-162



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet NOo E-17o00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-16.00)

Rate Schedule No. 6 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and
is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment with

nameplate ratings in excess of 50,000 cf/hour or 50 MMBtu/hour shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 6.5¢_/cf or $65/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applica%ions for Gas Service shell be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large
Volume Contract, l imi%ed as to time, which mus% be approved by the President or a Vice

President of the Company before it shal be binding on the Company.

CANCELLED BY _/_,,

REMOVED B'Fj,'_fJ_ '

DATE

W. K. McCI__CKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND _ MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ,\___\_j/,\\%\_/C_// ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

"_/t.k>_/_\O_// MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-163



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-18.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-18.00

Rate Schedule No. 7 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Servicez

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract;

(B) that the gas purchased hereunder shall be used only as a fuel for general commercial and
industrial uses;

(C} that standby facilities, and the fuel required for the operation thereof, of sufficient capacity
to make possible the interruption of the natural gas supply shall be continuously provided and
maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the
requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other uses
or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) that if at anytime or times during the contract period it is necessary in the judgment of the
Company to curtail or discontinue use of gas hereunder, the Company may, upon not less
than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or discontinue the supply of gas
to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergency which, in the judgment of the Company, threatens the
continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may immediately
curtail or interrupt service hereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, to the extent, and for such
duration, as the Company in its sole judgment shall,deem necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtailment, discontinuance, or .interruption notice
given to the customer under the provisions of this Rate Schedule, all gas taken by the customer at
each billing address where gas is consumed shall be subject to a penalty of 15¢ per Ccf for the first
1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf consumed in excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penalty shall be
in addition to all charges otherwise payable for such gas.

ELLEDBY

ORDER#-,Io

REMOVED8','

DATE //- 2_- _3 (Continued on Sheet No. E-19,00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L. DOW III _ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT f___ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY I0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATORY__'__O__ __ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN___ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4'CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-164



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-18.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-18.00

Rate Schedule No. 7 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisionsof the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumedhereunderin excess of the amount stipulated in the contract;

(B) that the gas purchased hereundershall be used only as a fuel for generalcommercial and
industrialuses;

(C) that standby facilities, and the fuel requiredfor the operation thereof, of sufficient capacity
to makepossiblethe interruptionof the naturalgas supplyshallbe continuouslyprovidedand
maintained duringthe contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the
requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other uses
or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretiondetermine to make;

(E) that if at anytime or times duringthe contract period it is necessary in the judgment of the
Company to curtail or discontinueuse of gas hereunder, the Company may, upon not less
than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or discontinuethe supply of gas
to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergency which, in the judgment of the Company, threatens the
continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may immediately
curtail or interrupt servicehereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, to the extent, and for such
duration, as the Company in its solejudgment shall deem necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violationof any curtailment, discontinuance,or interruptionnotice
given to the customer under the provisionsof this Rate Schedule, all gas taken by the customer at
each billingaddresswhere gas is consumedshall be subject to a penalty of 15 ¢ per Ccf for the first
1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf consumed in excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penalty shall be
in additionto all charges otherwise payable for such gas.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER./,/-_fT_

REMOVED BY ./__./'///'

DATE J,2"._#"_/

(Continued On Sheet No. E-19.00)

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III _._E_ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT ___'_1_

RATES & REGULATORY AF
SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 0C[ _4.1991 )_CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..
_-/_ /._TED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK g OF-4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-]65



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-18.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-IS.00

Rate Schedule No. 7 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract;

(B) that the gas purchased hereunder shall be used only as a fuel for general commercial and
industrial uses;

(C) that standby facilities, and the fuel required for the operation thereof, of sufficient capacity
to make possible the interruption of the natural gas supply shall be continuously provided and
maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the
requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other uses
or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) that if at anytime or times during the contract period it is necessary in the judgment of the
Company to curtail or discontinue use of gas hereunder, the Company may, upon not less
than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or discontinue the supply of gas
to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergency which, in the judgment of the Company, threatens the
continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may immediately
curtail or interrupt service hereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, to the extent, and for such
duration, as the Company in its sole judgment shall deem necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtailment, discontinuance, or interruption notice
given to the customer under the provisions of this Rate Schedule, all gas taken by the customer at
each billing address where gas is consumed shall be subject to a penalty of 15¢ per Ccf for the first
1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf consumed in excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penaltyshall be
in addition to all charges otherwise payable for such gas.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER_E_ _g3_'

REMOVEDBY .,_-_';_l . , _

BATE /P'- _#--'_ !

(Continued on Sheet No. E-19.00)

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991_BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _BHE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT _ ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN II_I MA_ .2 8 '99' '!_SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_ _CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMo

IATED APRIL 30, 1991

>_ :N CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-166



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No, E-18.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-18.00

Rate Schedule No. 7 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictionscontainedin ordersof the Michigan PublicServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules andRegulationsof the Companythis service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumedhereunderin excessof the amount stipulated in the contract;

(B) that the gas purchasedhereundershall be used only as a fuel for general commercialand
industrial uses;

(C) that standby facilities, andthe fuel requiredfor the operationthereof, of sufficientcapacity
to make possiblethe interruption of the natural gas supplyshall be continuouslyprovided and
maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the
requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other uses
or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) that if at anytime or times duringthe contract period it is necessaryin the judgment of the
Company to curtail or discontinueuse of gas hereunder, the Company may, upon not less
than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or discontinuethe supplyof gas
to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergencywhich, in the judgment of the Company, threatens the
continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may immediately
curtail or interruptservicehereunder,by oral noticeor otherwise, to the extent, andfor such
duration, as the Company in its sole judgment shall deem necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtailment, discontinuance,or interruption notice
given to the customer under the provisionsof this Rate Schedule, all gas taken by the customer at
each billingaddresswhere gas is consumedshall be subject to a penalty of 15¢ per Ccf for the first
1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf consumedin excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penalty shall be
in addition to all charges otherwise payable for such gas.

,, , , ,

CANCELLEDBY

O_DER__(-# '7J-,__

RE,_.'IOVEDBY. _]

DATE...._,,-__,/_/ , ,, (Continued on Sheet No. E-19.00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1990_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III /_._._-_/O_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT ##....%S[L_^_" o_ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |I_ JA_U _ IYYl }_SSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_.._'_ .Z/(_//DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990

CASENO.o-97ss

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-167



M,P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-18o00
NJehJ_nn _nnRolj_ C_R Comnsnv Cancels f_{_{n_l ghee_ Nn. R-1R.NO

Rate Schedule No. 7 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service*

Who May Take Service.*

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of The Hichigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, ¢o any customer not subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by
contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) That gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of The amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) That the gas purchased hereunder shall be used only as a fuel for general commercial
and industrial uses;

(C) that standby facilities, and the fuel required for The operation thereof, of

sufficient capacity to make possible The interruption of the natural gas supply shall

be continuously provided and maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to The

requirements of present and future firm customers of ,he Company and To such other

uses or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) That if at anytime or times during The contract period it is necessary in The

judgment of The Company to curtail or discontinue use of gas hereunder, The Company
may, upon not less than thirty (30) days notice given To customer, limit, curtail or
discontinue the supply of gas to cus,omer; and

(F) that in The event of any emergency which, in The judgment of the Company, threatens

the continuance of service to The Company's firm customers, the Company may

immediately curtail or interrupt service hereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, To
the extent, and for such duration, as ,he Company in its sole judgment shall deem
necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtailment, discontinuance, or

interruption notice given to the customer under the provisions of this Rate Schedule, all

gas taken by the customer at each billing address where gas is consumed shall be subject
to a penalty of 15d pep Ccf for The first 1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf

consumed in excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penalty shall be in addition to all charges
otherwise payable for such gas.

..... (Con__Jnued on Sh_t_ gn __ln _. = . '-

• _ CANCELLEDB.YI "_ •

Jr R . ERit- ......
;ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 B EFFECTIVE FOR GAS S_VICE ..... _, '
W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER , . _2-_; "

Vics JAN2 0 1989 DEC ER23. 1988 RE, . OVEOBY• ,
• _ l, 1-

DETROITt MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORI_Y-4)F-THE- _

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22_ 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-86351 U-8812p U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-168



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Cas Original Sheet No. E-18.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No o 7 App1_R_i_--_0 _All Districts

| CANCELLEDBY _-#/_ i

INTERRUPTIBLE LARCE VOLUME RATE1 0R4ER//-F_, f F_f' iBY  #el l
Character of Service:

Who May Take Service: DATE /- p_o _ _ 1
|

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, to any customer not subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by

contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the

contract;

(B) that the gas purchased hereunder shall be used only as a fuel for general commercial

and industrial uses;

(C) that standby facilities, and the fuel required for the operation thereof, of

sufficient capacity to make possible the interruption of the natural gas supply shall

be continuously provided and maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the

requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other

uses or sales ef gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) that if at anytime or times during the contract period it is necessary in the

judgment of the Company to curtail or discontinue use of gas hereunder, the Company

may, upon not less than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or

discontinue the supply of gas to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergency which, in the judgment of the Company, threatens

the continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may

immediately curtail or interrupt service hereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, to

the extent, and for such duration, as the Company in its sole judgment shall deem
necessary.

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtailment, discontinuance, or

interruption notice given to the customer under the provisions of this Rate Schedule, all

gas taken by the customer at each billing address where gas is consumed shall be subject

to a penalty of 15E per Ccf for the first 1,000 Ccf and $1.00 per Ccf for each Ccf

consumed in excess of 1,000 Ccf. Said penalty shall be in addition to all charges

otherwise payable for such gas.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-19.00)

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CRATRMAN AND MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17, 1987

IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-169



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-IS.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company, the supplyof gas issufficientfor distributionhereunder,andonly to those customerswhose
gas burningequipmentis located adjacentto a main of the Company or sufficientlynear a mainwhere
an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in the judgement of the Company, an extensionthereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by the
equipment using gas hereunderis not permitted duringthe period service under this Schedule is in
effect.

All gas used underthis Schedulewill be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate,

Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.09]]6 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to allGeneral Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER.//-/_IL/_ _ _-/#/.,=--_

(Continued on Sheet No. E-20.001

REMOVEDBY, /7-J"_'}_i

DATE.ii" •

ISSUED MARCH 12, 1993 BY _EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III /___IRST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993
VICE PRES IDENT _/_ _%_ <B_LLING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATES & REGULATORY AFF__ _ \_\_

Ill-/MAR I 5 1993#.ED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _tt_\_ _,/,,/bt_I/ _HIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
_=__ED APRIL 12, 1990

 NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-t70



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-i9.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company,the supplyof gas issufficientfor distributionhereunder,andonlyto thosecustomerswhose
gas burningequipmentis located adjacentto a main of the Company orsufficiently near a mainwhere
an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in the judgement of the Company, an extension thereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedulefor use in the operations performed by the
equipment usinggas hereunderis not permitted duringthe period service under this Schedule is in
effect.

All gas used under this Schedulewill be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.09355per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to allGeneral Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

-L J

CANCELLEDBY

(Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)

REMOVED BY. ,7_,_I

DATE ,.R- /F- _._

' EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

ISSUED OCTOBERZS :._H. L. DOW III _[/_._q;)_ ,._¢_ ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER 1, 1992

VICE PRESIDENT /_/¢_--_ 5_OO_
RATES & REGULAT_J//A___FAIRS __ \_

, °cJ32o)992 o,O ,ROI,.,IO, ,IO,IG ,,IO OO.
DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

1
?NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK g OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-]7]



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18,00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Scheduleis available only at suchtime or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company, the supplyof gas issufficientfordistributionhereunder,andonlyto those customerswhose
gas burningequipment is locatedadjacent to a mainof the Companyor sufficiently neara mainwhere
an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in the judgement of the Company, an extensionthereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedulefor use in the operations performed by the
equipment using gas hereunderis not permitted duringthe period service underthis Scheduleis in
effect.

All gas used under this Schedulewill be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.09270per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

i CANCELLEDBY

!ORDER _'__-_[ 3._"
I -...... (Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)!

I

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III ___/_L___V/O_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT /_._/.%_,_.__ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY I0, 1992

RATES & REGULATOR__IRSn i__ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROITt MICHIGA_I_ UEb _ U 17Yl )_I_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-172



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-19.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Servicez (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is availableonly at such time or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company, the supplyof gas issufficientfor distributionhereunder,and onlyto those customerswhose
gas burningequipmentis located adjacentto a main of the Companyor sufficiently neara mainwhere
an adequate supplyof gas exists to justify, in the judgement of the Company, an extensionthereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by the
equipment using gas hereunder is not permitted during the period service under this Schedule is in
effect.

All gas used under this Schedule will be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus_

Distribution Charge: $0.09135per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

CANCELLEDBY

(Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)

REMOVEDBY_'_/, '-

DATE_./;2- _#" q/ .....

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 19_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III __O_ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //_/_=_O_\_
RATES & REGULATORY ____R_ " _ \%\_

|l_l net 9 _1ooI _IF ssUED UNDERAUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN |/_3_""' ___,_;" /_=='/_MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE CO]_DI..

_\____/_//DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

_ IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 oF4-CANCELLE[] TARIFF SHEETS-173



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-19.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18.00)

Rate Schedule No. ? (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company, the supplyof gas is sufficientfor distributionhereunder,andonlyto those customerswhose
gas burningequipmentis located adjacentto a mainof the Company orsufficiently near a mainwhere
an adequate supplyof gas exists to justify, inthe judgement of the Company, an extensionthereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by the
equipment usinggas hereunder is not permitted duringthe period service under this Schedule is in
effect.

All gas used under this Schedulewill be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.O8521 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is notpaid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDERi{_Z3 _

_/_)17 (Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)REMOVEDBY

I

DATE /# -2-q- '7"/ _-

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BY__ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _ _ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT /_.__ _OO__ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991RATES& R EGULAT OR _>__/_I'_R'S'_, _1

DETROIT, MICHIGANI(_{ MAY 2 8 199))l IssUEDUNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_\__\ _,,2._7"" Ir_/l MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ _ DATED APRIL 30, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-174



N.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-19.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Firit Revised Sheet No. E-19.00

I (Continued From Sheet No, B-18,00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole judgment of the
Company,the supplyof gas issufficientfor distributionhereunder,andonlyto thosecustomerswhose
gas burningequipment is located adjacentto a main of the Companyor sufficiently neara mainwhere
an adequate supplyof gas exists to justify, in the judgement of the Company, an extensionthereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by the
equipment using gas hereunderis not permitted during the period service under this Schedule is in
effect.

All gas used underthis Schedulewill be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in this
Schedule.

Rate:
Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.0_2] per 100 cubic feet
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
_ which3smoI-_id on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

CANCELLEDBY

"' -?"7......

,, B,(_.._._._._._._ (Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)RE_IOVE_

DAr_.5-_? --__.'>/"

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19__ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF
H. L. DOW III ___ _D_C/IOA\_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

PRESIDENT ; _-_O_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991VICE

III jAN02199j.!.=DETROIT, MICHIGAN BSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_, _ _7._/_ ._ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
' ' DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990

EN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-175



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-19.00
_a_}_._lldated Gas Com an Cancels i in 1 -

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole

judgment of the Company, the supply of gas is sufficient for distribution hereunder, and
only to those customers whose gas burning equipment is located adjacent to a main of the

Company or sufficiently near a main where an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in
the judgment of the Company, an extension thereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by
the equipment using gas hereunder is not permitted during the period service under this
Schedule is in effect.

All gas used under this Schedule will be separately metered.

Hours o£ Service =

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or interrupted as provided in
this Schedule,

Rate:

Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.08156 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Ceneral Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subJect to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and
Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late'payment charge of 2% of the bill i net'of taxes, not compounded, may be-adde_ to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

ISSUEDDECKS'."22, 1988sY,f__°_%. EFFECZIWFORGASS _ORC_ERJ_-_ ' -

VICE CHAIRMAN AND libel \___l DECEMBER 23, 1988 , ": -- : -

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER II_( JANp 0 1989)Ell I , __ _/
' " _\%\___2_,_-/-/_11 _"- I_!:_E-_- "-- '"

Dm'ROIT,KTCBTC,_ _._\_JA_¢O7] ISSUe) Um)_ _Lr_ORI_-OF-IIIE -__-__
_CBIC_ P_LTC "SerVICECO_.
DATED DECEMBER 22_ 1988 =

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLEDTARIFF SHEETS-176



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E=I9.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-18.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

W_no May Take Service: (Continued)

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or "times as, in the sole

judgment of the Company, the supply of gas is sufficient for distribution hereunder, and
only to those customers whose gas burning equipment is located adjacent to a main of the

Company or sufficiently near a main where an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in
the judgment of the Company, an extension thereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by

the equipment using gas hereunder is not permitted during the period service under this
Schedule is in effect.

All gas used under this Schedule will be separately metered.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day, except when service is curtailed or i_?errupTed as provided in I
this Schedule. UA_E_!..,_ BY _/_-

Rate: REMOVEDBY. _2_

Customer Charge: $750.00 per customer per month,I _ , )-Zo--g-_
Distribution Charge: $0,09174 per 100 cubic feet j

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.O0 and
Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-20.00)

W. K. McC_CKIN RENDND ON_ _TER

VICE C_RMAN_ _CH 17_ 1987
CHIEF FIN_CI_ OFFICER

DE_OIT, _CHIG_ l_.x _H/ ,e.: ISS_D _ER A_ORI_ OF _E

MICHIG_ P_LIC S_VICE CO_.

DATED_CH 17, 1987
IN C_E NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATEDGASCOMPANYBOOK3OF4-CANCELLEDTARIFFSHEETS-177



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-20.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-20.O0

(Continued From Sheet No. E-19.00}

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule 810 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for afacility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surcharge will not be applied in the event that the customer is interrupted at the option
of the Company.

Customer Contract _

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign an Interruptible Large Volume Contract,
limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice President of the Company before
it shall be binding on the Company.

_i',,9T,,z_
CANCELLEDBY

ORDER(.?'_/oI_,_ _ _-/0/5-D

REMOVEDBy__J;_I

DATES/s 2 _ _ 7"J

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1991 EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L. DOW III FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY I0, 1992
RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN DEC 2 0 19911_ MICHIGANISSUEDUNDERpuBLIcAUTHORITYsERVIcEOFcoMM.THE
_/_ /,_ DATEDDECEMBERs, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-178



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-20.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-20.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-19.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rulesand Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby servicefor a facility or equipmentshall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surcharge will not be applied in the event that the customer is interrupted at the option
of the Company.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign an Interruptible Large Volume Contract,
limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice President of the Company before
it shall be binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY
ORDER _" ! _'o_/ , ,

REMOVED BY ,7_)_ .....

DATE_./1T2-O- _/

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 19_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III f__ ON AND AFTER SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

'VICE PRESIDENT //_.%L- _'_ _\k
 TES REGULATORY

• I/z/^,_, ,_ ..... \_/_ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN I1-_ UUI Z__4 |YY| I_/]MICHIGi_N PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..

SEPT ER =s, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-179



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-20.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-20.00

(continued From Sheet No. E-19.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surcharge will not be applied in the event that the customer is interrupted at the option
of the Company.

Customer Contraot:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign an Interruptible Large Volume Contract,
limited as to time, which must beapproved by the President or a Vice President of the Company before
it shall be binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

0R0ER._/-/_.-__'5

' DKiE/0-_-$/
i

1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OFISSUED APRIL 30, _----_

H. L. DOW III _ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991
RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN NAY2t 19 ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

.,_-. _,MI_ _.'_/], "J4 CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

"DATED APRIL 30, 1991

_ IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-180



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-20.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-20.00

l
(Continued From Sheet No. E-lg.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) _pplicable to &ll Districts

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rulesand Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standbyservice for a facility orequipmentshallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surchargewill not be applied inthe event that the customer is interruptedat the option
of the Company.

Customer Contract:

Applicationsfor GasServiceshallbe in writing uponapplicationformsto be suppliedby the Company.
In addition to suchapplicationthe customeris requiredto signan interruptibleLargeVolume Contract,
limitedasto time, which must be approvedby the Presidentora Vice Presidentof the Companybefore
it shall be binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

REMOVEDBY _)_l

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1990_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. Lo DOW iII _SER_/_ TM THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT ___ _BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991
RATES & REGULATORY __

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _ JAN0 2 1991 SSUEDm_Ea AUTHORITYOF THE
)_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ATED DECEMBER 5, 1990

_ IN CASE NO. U-975S

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-181



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-20.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Original Sheet No. E-20.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-19.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Cas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a

monthly charge equal to 251_/cf or _;250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate

rating of the facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surcharge will not be applied in the event that the customer is interrupted at

the option of the Company.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign an

Interruptible Large Volume Contract, limited as to time, which must be approved by the

President or a Vice President of the Company before it shall be binding on the Company.

I

CANCELLEDBY

ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SER_ '- = _'"_'_ ER-LI-77)_

w. K. HcCRACKIN R_mERZDONANDAFTER ..,_, _VICE CHAIRMAN AND DECEMBER 23, 1988 RE,:,u'/ED BY

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER _.: _ ./_ _._/I DA-u._ .

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTIIORIT__O_E
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMH. ."

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988 .....

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-182



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-20.O0

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-19.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment with

nameplate ratings in excess of 50,000 cf/hour or 50 MMBtu/hour shall pay a monthly

charge equal to 5.0¢_/cfor $50/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the

facility or equipment taking standby service.

(C) This Surcharge will not be applied in the event that the customer is interrupted at

the option of the Company.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign an

Interruptible Large Volume Contract, limited as to time, which must be approved by the

President or a Vice President of the Company before it shall be binding on the Company.

CANCELLED BY '_-/;-

ORDER._'-U3f _6--/

REMOVED BY "_/"_')_'/

DATE.. /- z o -.E'_

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MARCH 17_ 1987 "::
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER "

DETROIT_ MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17_ 1987.
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-183



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

• Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions containedin orders of the Michigan PublicService Commission
in effect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer, who shall, by contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be used either in existing equipment which for a period of not less
than two years prior to application for gas service under this Rate Schedule was used by
applicant and fired with a fuel other than natural gas or in new equipment not purchased to
replace existing gas-fired facilities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace alternate
fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall besubject to curtailment under the requirements
of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate Schedule shall be for a period not to exceed four
years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate Schedule.

This Rate is no longer available to customers not currently taking service under Rate 8.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1993 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAB SERVICE

H. L. DOW, III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT _,,\_C_<_--_ JANUARY 3, 1994

MARKETING i_lD __l_II__l_
DETROIT, MICH_I_Inu ,_ 0 t001_ _1 | ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED OCTOBER 28, 1993
IN CASE NOS. U-I0149 AND U-10150

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-212

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan PublicService Commission
in effect from time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to"any customer, not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisionsof the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchasedshallbe separately metered and usedeither in existing equipmentwhich
for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service under this Rate
Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than natural gas or in new
equipment not purchasedto replace existinggas-fired facilities;

(C) that the gas purchasedshall in the judgment of the Company be usedto displacealternate
fuel usage;

(D} that the useof gas underthis Scheduleshallbe subject to curtailment underthe requirements
of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulationsof the _ompany;

(E) that the term of gas serviceunderthis Rate Scheduleshall be for a periodnot to exceed four
years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the gas purchasedunder this Rate Scheduleshall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER_I/-/,_/.Y_'

REMOVED BY....7_5- ,Td

DATE ,///-:L:_-_

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19__ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L. DOW III __O_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT ___O_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY I0, 1992

n-| ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROITe MICHIGAN|_ uLu_v _'" /_J_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..

DATED DECEMBER 5t 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-184



M.P.S.Co No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

ill

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment which
for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service under this Rate
Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than natural gas or in new
equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired facilities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace alternate
fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under the requirements
of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate Schedule shall be for a period not to exceed four
years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.
r'-

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER/_" _" _*[

,E.OVEOFJ, I .....

DATE J'1"7°" f/

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. L. DOW III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT ___ SEPTEMBER 26, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY_.._A
DETROIT, MICHIGAN_I_ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

__,ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-185



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment which
for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service under this Rate
Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than natural gas or in new
equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired facilities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace alternate
fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under the requirements
of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate Schedule shall be for a period not to exceed four
years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

Twen_-fourhoursperday.

CANCELLEDBY
ORDER.fl-f63z'

i RE,MOVEDBY _/-_H

' DATE /'# -; _/- '_/

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

ISSUEDDowAPRIL 30, _IISSUED1991 EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H° L. III THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991
PRESIDENTVICE BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATOR

DETROIT, MICHIGAN_\_\_/c_ UNDER AUTHORITY OF THEMICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED APRIL 30, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-186



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

Rate Schedule No. S Applicable to _11 Districts

_LTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT R_TE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictionscontained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, this service is available,
as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisionsof the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchasedshallbe separately metered and usedeither in existing equipmentwhich
for a period of not less than two years prior to applicationfor gas service underthis Rate
Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than natural gas or in new
equipment not purchasedto replace existing gas-fired facilities;

(C) that the gas purchasedshall inthe judgment of the Company be usedto displace alternate
fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gasunderthis Scheduleshallbe subjectto curtailmentunderthe requirements
of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulationsof the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service underthis Rate Scheduleshallbe for a periodnot to exceed four
years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the 9as purchasedunderthis Rate Scheduleshall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

Twen_-fourhoursperday.

CANCELLEDBY .

ORDE,?;7Sf

REMOVEO _

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

• i

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19 _FFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF
DOWH° L. III • _HE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991
RATES & REGULATORY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _\C9\_/_ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

)ATED DECEMBER 5, 1990
IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATEDGASCOMPANYBOOK3 OF 4-CANCELLEDTARIFFSHEETS-187



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-21.00
M; ,..k; o..-, _n,no,._l;,4al-_,d _.,,. (].f)"n'_qT_V _.nr_,l.q F'_,.I- R_,v;._d .%hPmt" Nn. F..--91 nn

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limiTaTions and resTricTions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of The Company,
This service is avallable, as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to #he

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by
contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) That The gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment

which for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service
under this Rate Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than

natural gas or in new equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired
faci I ities;

(C) that The gas purchased shall: in the judgment of the Company be used to displace
alternate fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under The

requirements of Rules D3.1 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that The Term of gas service under This Rate Schedule shall be for a period not #o

exceed four years, at which Time The customer will be permitted to Transfer To
another Rate Schedule;

(F) That the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

(_.nnl-;m,=,.l nn -_Itp.pt- IRn. _---??_(_r'))

fTs;"
ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 > EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SER_ ER

M. K. McCRACKI_I REND_D ON AND A_F_]_..:
VICE CHAIRMAN AND / DECEMBER 23, 1988 +REf40VE.DBY _/-/_. 7"_

 IEF OFFICER iDETROIT, MICHIGAN ' ..... ISSUED UNDER AUTHORIT_LOE-THE .
_" MICHICAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988
IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-188



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-21.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Original Sheet No. E-21.00

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by

contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the

contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment

which for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service

under this Rate Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than

natural gas or in new equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired

facilities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace

alternate fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under the

requirements of Rules D3.2 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate Schedule shall be for a period not to

exceed four years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to

another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service: I CANCELLED BY _P/z

Twenty-four hours per day. ! ORUER #-_fJf 5_

I REMOVED BY 5/-_/

:I
I

(Continued on Sheet No. E'22.00)

ISSUED MAY 27_ 1988 BY __\,_x EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICEW. K. McCRACKIN -)_ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND f3_/_'4¢_<_i_ 1 MAY 27, 1988

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

II IJUL0 7 1988
..... _.! ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT. MICHIGAN __" - --/ _ Coy MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED APRIL 26. 1988
IN CASE NO. U-7919

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-189



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Cas Original Sheet No. E-21o00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No. 8 Applicable to All Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, to any customer, not subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of ]978, who shall, by

contract limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the

contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment

which for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service
under this Rate Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than

natural gas or in new equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired
facilities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace

alternate fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under the

requirements of Rules D2.5 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate Schedule shall be for a period not to

exceed four years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to

another Rate Schedule;

(F) that the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Hours of Service:

CANCELLEDB'{ _/_

Twenty-four hours per day. ORDER _(" _C-_J @%" _f_/

REMOVED BY..,,,_,//_-/_

DATE_.. /.4.2_ _' - ,_

(Continued on Sheet No. E-22.00)

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY _h_/_ EFFECTIVE FOR CAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN __ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MARCH 17, 1987

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED tINDER AUTHORITY OF

_FO_/ MICHIGAN PUBL'I-C SERVICE COMM.
• '- ,: _. DATED MARCH 17, 1987

IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-190



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Eighth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

ii

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.09090 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill

which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which

must be approved by the President or Vice President of the Company before it shall be binding on the
Company.

ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1993 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L o DOW, III _ _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT __ER_ _ JANOARY 3, 1994

MARKETING AND __1_, _1_
DETROIT, MICH_ \_I ISSOED ONDER _OTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN POBLIC SERVICE COMM.
D

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-21g

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-22.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

|

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. S (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.07498 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule 810 of the
applicable Rulesand Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A} Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby service for a facility or equipmentshallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shallbe in writing upon applicationformsto be suppliedby the Company.
In additionto such applicationthe customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approvedby the Presidentor Vice Presidentof the Company bToreit shaii be blnd#lg u, [t,_ - I

Company. CANCELLEDBY I

ORDER..._f--/,#'/5_
1

F
i

REMOVEDBY _/_Y_ i

ISSUED MARCH 12t 1993 BY--EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

Ho L° DOW III /f/___IRST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993
VICE PRESIDENT //_/_- _\C_LLING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATES & REGULATORY AF_S ...... T_ \_
_I.<.i_H ].J 1_j }_SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _\_\_ /_CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ -__TED APRIL 12, 1990

CASENO.U-9  S

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-191



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. S (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.07748 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet-No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all GeneralTerms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRulesand Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing uponapplication forms to be suppliedby the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time which
must be approved by the President or Vice President of the _" .̂......._.R', ...._=_nr==if _h=ll hp.hind_FI on the
Company. CANCELLEDBY

ORDER_ - _ 7_"

REMOVEDBY.

DATE.._ " I.,_- 93

ISSUED OCTOBER 15,_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III f_2/:_%_.._'t_ _ ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER I, 1992

"VICE PRESIDENT /r/O.-/ _ _ _ _C;)_
RATES&

REGULAT] ._(_:_.]_.__1992nu_r/_.._T._===..,..,..._)_)) ISSUED ITI.gDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIG_\__/_// MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM..

DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991
. IN CASE NO, U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-192



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No, E-22,00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No, 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate =

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.0?652per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges=

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and ConditionsShown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date=

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery=

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service =

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for afacility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract=

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approved by, t_,Pres!de_t er V!ce Pres!dent e the Company before it shall be binding on the

Company. t CANCELLEDBY .

•jORDERE Y
I

_REMOVED BY., ,d_)'_

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1991_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H° L. DOW III ___ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992VICE PRESIDENT BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATOR_/_I_q_--_O__'_ ___-- ____ ,_-- ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN|I_I _F_ _ 0 |99_ I_I j MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

]NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-193



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.07518 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge SheetNo. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule BIO of the

applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly

charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approved by the President or Vice President of the Company __foreit _hall b_. bindin_ nn yhp.

Company. CANCELLEDBY

0RDER___ _P_"

REMOVED BY ,S'/'/_.//

DATE . /A,-_o-_'/

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 19_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H° L. DOW III /L_\O _/_ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICEPRESIDENT SEPTmER 26,1991

RATES, REGULATORY _,_/_I_S ._.?'_'_

DETROIT, MICHIGAN l{,:([U_I Z.,4 |Y91 )__IFSSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_\_\ //_ /_/_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

k_._.'------"_- -___C-_7/DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

%_ IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-194



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-22.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.06903 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. 15-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule BIO of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which

must be approved by the President or Vice President of the Company before itshall be binding on the
Company. CANCELLEDBY

ORDER, E-_' _Z"

REMOVED8Y_";;/;f

' tDATE /_ - P'_-f/

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 u._BY EFFECTIVE WITH THe. BILLII_G _i_

H. L. DOW III .f_ SERV/_'_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY _ ........

DETROIT,MICHIG_ _ MAY2 8 1991)_SSUEDUND_.RAUT"ORITYOFT_.
;-_,_ /__ICKIG_'_ PUBLICSERVICe.CO_'_.

,\ /_%IIDATED APRIL 30, 1991

----_._ _/_y IN CASE NO. U-9758

.
)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-195



M.P.S.C. _o. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-22.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet ND. E-22.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) &pplica_le to _11 Districts

Rate:

Customer Charge: $100.00 per customer, per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.05903 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subjectto all GeneralTerms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicableRules and Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: =Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally usedonly for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby servicefor a facility orequipment shallpaya monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shallbe in writing uponapplicationformsto be suppliedby the Company.
in a_i'dition o such applicationthe customer is requiredto sign a contract, limited as to time, which

_NCELLEDBY must be apt roved by the Presidentor Vice Presidentof the Company before it shallbe bindingonthe

tbER(_ .-_7 b__ Company..

ate.

H. L. DOW III THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT L_ , BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991
RATES & REGULAT

DETROIT, MICHIG_(JAN 0 2 1991 ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

,,vio.oo-.DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990

IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS coMPANY BooK 3 oF4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-196



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-22°00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Original Sheet No. E-22.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate"

Customer Charge: $I00.00 per customer, per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.06538 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. £-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subJect to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule
BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service

provided by Michigan Consolidated which is capable of being used

in place of the primary energy source and is normally used only

for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or

equipment shall pay a monthly charge equal to 25@/cf or $250/MMBtu

for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the facility or

equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract :

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by -

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract,
limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or Vice President of the

Company before it shall be binding on the Company.

22,
W. K.

viceCHAIRm AND 7/ x/ ....

DETROIT, MICHIGAN

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS. U 8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-197



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-22e00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

, , ,i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-21.00)

Rate Schedule No. 8 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Rate:

CustomerCharge: $100.00per customer,per month,plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.07556per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost RecoveryCharge: as set forthon SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-].O0 and

Surchargesshown on SheetNo. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2%of the bill, net of taxes, .not compounded, may be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:
q

This Rate is subjectto adjustmentsfor fluctuationsin the cost of gas as stated in Rule
BIO of the applicableRules and Regulationsof the Company.

Customer Contract :

Applicationsfor Gas Serviceshal be in writingupon applicationforms to be suppliedby

the Company. In additionto such applicationthe customer is requiredto sign a contract,
limitedas to time, which must be approved by the Presidentor Vice Presidentof the

Companybefore it shallbe bindingon the Company.

CA.%ELLEDBY f

ORDER #T _ _'3"_/

REMOVED BY

DATE_/_ z6 - _

J

ISSUED HARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON ANDAFTER

VICE CHAIRHANAND MARCH 17_ 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED I_RCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-198



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-23.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

|1

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME R_TE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions containedin ordersof the MichiganPublicServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
availableto any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereundershall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unlessotherwise expresslypermittedby the MichiganPublicService Commission,nocustomer
may take service underthis Rate Scheduleunlessthe customer hasa calorimeter,agas chromatograph
and/or a gas samplingdevice or other suitablemeasuringequipmentto measurethe heatingvalue for
gas at the point of deliveryof the gas to the customer. Such measuringequipment shall be paid for
by the customer based uponthe Company's total cost of installingsuch measuringequipment.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Option A:
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.09254per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

option B:
Customer Charge: $20,00.0.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09014per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.08707per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

R MOVE

DATE.//.-_-g3 (Continued on Sheet No. E-24.00)

ISSUED MARCH 12, 1993 __/C"_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III _-_O__o_FIRST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993

VICE PRESIDENT //_L-/_ _ \-O\_ILLING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATES & REGULATORY _ARAS_ _ _QQX '_II
/SSUED UNDERAUTSORITYOFTSE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _\_C\ ////_/../_ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_'O/._ /,_/DATED APRIL 12, 1990

_ IN CASE NO. U-9475

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-199



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00
Michigan Consolidated @as Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public ServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
availableto any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereundershall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unlessotherwise expresslypermittedby the MichiganPublicServiceCommission,nocustomer
may take service underthisRate Scheduleunlessthe customerhasa calorimeter,agas chromatograph
and/or a gas samplingdeviceor other suitablemeasuringequipmentto measurethe heatingvalue for
gas at the point of deliveryof the gas to the customer. Such measuringequipment shall be paid for
by the customer based upon the Company's total cost of installingsuch measuringequipment.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Option A:
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09504per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B:
Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09254 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08956per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth ) Surcharae Sheet NoLE-3.O0

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER_, l_,- _7_"*

REMOVEDBY _ _4

OAT_F_.__..I5"" _75
(Cont: Lue= on _heet--_0,; _.', 24.00)

OCTOBER 15,__i!ISSUED EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE REVERED

VIcEH"L.PRESIDENTDOWIII _ _ ON AND _TER NOVEMBER i, 1992

RATES & REGU_TOR
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIG_|I_ _ _ _._._ MICHIG_ PUBLIC SERVICE CO_.

__i' DATED SEPTE_ER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BooK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SH TS-200



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service-"

Who May Take Service-"

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan PublicService Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the NaturalGas Policy

_Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agreethat
the gas supplied hereundershall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unlessotherwiseexpresslypermittedbythe MichiganPublicServiceCommission,nocustomer
maytake service underthis Rate Scheduleunlessthe customerhasa calorimeter,agas chromatograph
and/or a gas samplingdevice or other suitablemeasuringequipment {o measurethe heating valuefor
gas at the point of deliveryof the gas to the customer. Such measuring equipment shall be paid for
by the customer based uponthe Company's total cost of installingsuch measuring equipment.

Hours of Service-"

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate -"

Option A-"
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.09408per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B:
Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09]68 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.0885] per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.O0

CANCELLEDBY

!REMOVED BY_ ._,_L._ (C, ntinued on Sheet No. E-24.00)

i OATE fv
I

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III /_,__V/_ FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT .//.'C0v/_L__'_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATOR_-_'-"--_X__V/STRR_A_r_=,, --_--^ .--. =_-- ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGA_I_I g_ _ U |yy] _I_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-201



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-23.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unless otherwise expressly permitted by the Michigan Public Service Commission, no customer
may take service under this Rate Schedule unless the customer has a calorimeter, a gas chromatograph
and/or a gas sampling device or other suitable measuring equipment to measure the heating value for
gas at the point of delivery of the gas to the customer. Such measuring equipment shall be paid for
by the customer based upon the Company's total cost of installing such measuring equipment.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Option A:
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09274per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B:
Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09034per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08728per therm

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sh, v,,,,_===--=e_NN_'EF(_hOORy

REMOVEDBY. J_

D^TE,/x -_-f/
(Continued on S] . - .

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25199_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW III __ RENDERED ON AND AFTERVICE SEPTEMBER 26 1991PRESIDENT

D_TROIT,MICHIGm_I{_IOCT2 4 199T ISSUEDUNDERAUTHORITYOF THE

_\(D\_ _MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_fDATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO° U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-202



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-23.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

ml

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in ordersof the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, the following rates are
available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make application for service and who shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unless otherwise expressly permitted by the Michigan Public Service Commission, no customer
may take service under this Rate Schedule unless the customer has a calorimeter, agas chromatograph
and/or a gas sampling device or other suitable measuring equipment to measure the heating value for
gas at the point of delivery of the gas to the customer. Such measuring equipment shall be paid for
by the customer based upon the Company's total cost of installing such measuring equipment.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Option A:
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08659 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B:
Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08419 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08117 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Shep_tNn_E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER...,fl :f;z_ g'

• ii Dq.__= /o _q- _/
(Continued on, s_=e-t--_

i i illl i i

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BY_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III /_\_ _/_THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT /__L._'_ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES& REGULATORY A_i_,,,,,',. _I_)._0_
DETROIT, MICHIGAN II_! MAT 'Z 5 1_991)_SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_\_\ y_q /__CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

k\TD_,_ -- _,,._c';'_ATED APRIL 30, 1991

N CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS cOMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-203



M.P.5.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-23.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

, iii
i

Rate Schedule No. 9 _pplicable to _Ii Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in ordersof the Michigan PublicServiceCommission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, the following rates are
available to any customernot subject to the Incremental Pricingprovisionsof the Natural Gas Policy
Act of 1978, who shall make applicationfor service andwho shall by contract in writing agree that
the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified
herein. Unlessotherwiseexpresslypermitted by the MichiganPublicServiceCommission,nocustomer
may take serviceunderthisRate Scheduleunlessthe customerhas acalorimeter,a gaschromatograph
and/or a gas samplingdevice or other suitablemeasuringequipment to measurethe heatingvalue for
gas at the point of deliveryof the gas to the customer. Such measuringequipment shall be paid for
by the customer based uponthe Company's total cost of installing such measuringequipment.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate =

Option A:
Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.08559 per therm
Gas Cost RecoveryCharge: as set forth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

option B:
Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.0_119 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set torth on SurchargeSheet No. E-3.00

Option C=
Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

DistributionCharge: $0.08]]7 per therm
Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER--I!--7 ....

 EMOVEOBy __

DATE_ S'_6>" _/ (Continued on Sheet No. E-24.00)

il

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, I_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _O 5hR_/_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991
VICE PRESIDENT f__¢_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER S, 1990

IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BooK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-204



N.P.S.C. No. & - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-23.00

N_rh_n _nn_nl_d_t_d C_ Company C_neelR Orleans1 gh_ Nn_ _--9__NN

Rate Schedule No. 9 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAI. IARGE VOLUME RATE

Character o£ Service:

Who May Take Service."

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

The fol lowing rates are available to any customer not subject #o the Incremental Pricing
provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree That the gas supplied hereunder shall, during
the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein. Unless otherwise

expressly permitted by the Michigan Public Service Commission, no customer may take

service under this Rate Schedule unless the customer has a calorimeter, a gas
chromatograph and/or a gas sampling device or other suitable measuring equipment to

measure the heating value for gas at the point of del ivery of the gas to the customer.

Such measuring equipment shall be paid for by the customer based upon the Company's total
cost of installing such measuring equipment.

Hours o£ Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Option A:

Customer Charge: $10,000.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: _0.08294 per ,herm

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B:

Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: _0.08054 per Them

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:

Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.07754 per therm

•Gas ;Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on'Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.O0 •

• __ (CnntJnue_d nn ghee_t Nn_ l;:.-?/i.Ot'l_l

ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 B ....FOR R 7
_c_."" K.cH_pa_u,.ccRAcrz.,umlAB__0.196 D_.Ce:_ER23, 1988 .::EM_VEDBY _,/_fV.y

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _ 0 _'_'_ /-ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY..OF.-T4_-

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22p 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635. U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-205



M.P.S.C= No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-23.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule Noo 9 Applicable to All Districts-

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service=

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

the following rates are available to any customer not subject to the Incremental Pricing

provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during

the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein. Unless otherwise

expressly permitted by the Michigan Public Service Commission, no customer may take

service under this Rate Schedule unless the customer has a calorimeter, a gas

chromatograph and/or a gas sampling device or other suitable measuring equipment to

measure the heating value for gas at the point of delivery of the gas to the customer.

Such measuring equipment shall be paid for by the customer based upon the Company's total

cost of installing such measuring equipment.

Hours of Service: CANCELLED BY _=/_

ORDER_ :#- _L_t_'_ : _'_'/
Twenty-four hours per day.

REMOVEDBY .,,'_f_2'I

Rate:
DATE. /- X. o-

Option A:

Customer Charge: $_0,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09294 per therm

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option B"

Customer Charge: $20,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.09054 per therm

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

Option C:

Customer Charge: $50,000.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.08754 per therm

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

(Continued on Sheet No. E-24.00)

IN CASE NO. [1-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-206



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-24.00
/

i i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-23.00)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendardays from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rulesand Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas'service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standby servicefor a facility orequipmentshall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applicationsfor Gas Serviceshall be inwriting uponapplicationforms to be suppliedby the Company.
In additionto such applicationthe customer is requiredto signa LargeVolume Contract, limited as to
time, which must be approvedby the Presidentor a Vice-Presidentof the Company before it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY 1
ORDER_/_Z/#lq__ L,t_,#iS"o

,EMOVED l
i

DATE. II- 2_._t '73 ii
ii

ISSUED DECEMBER 5t 1991 BY EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III _. FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT f__6_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES & REGULATORY/___O\ _

l/q/ - v\o\\ ISSUED AUTHORITYOFTHE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN_/_/_ n n 4nn_ _1| MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_I_I UCS/_u 1771 )_)/ DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDAYED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-207



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-23.00)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being .used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large Volume Contract, limited as to

time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice-President of the Company before it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER____---C._'/

REMOVED BY ,,_,_

DATE /c2-_ 0 -'_'/

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 19_ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H, L, DOW III /,_/_'h__ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

ViCEPRESIDENT f__\ SEPTEMBER26,Z99Z

DETROIT,HICEI_ I1_!0el 2.4 1991)._JlIssUED_ER AUTHORITYOFTHE
!\__\ _'_ /¢_//MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_\"t,/_--- y__¢07/ DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638
!

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-208



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-24.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

(=on_inueU _'rom _nee_ Ro. _:-_.uu)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large Volume Contract, limited as to
time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice-President of the Company before it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER__/T_l 3 f"

REMOVED BY ._'_/

DATE /_ __-4_-_/ - , •

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BYj_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III /_k_ _V/_-_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT /_/__._'_ILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

RATES & REGULATORY _'l/,_, _"<'_C),_\_
DETROIT, MICHIGAN _I_/,AY 2 _ ;991 !I:_SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

,_ ,_}_q /_ _CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_ . _JATED APRIL 30, 1991

:N CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS cOMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-209



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-24.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-23.00)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued} Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all GeneralTerms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded,may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rulesand Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standbyservicefor a facility or equipmentshallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract;

Applications for Gas Serviceshall be inwriting uponapplicationformsto be suppliedby the Company.
In additionto suchapplicationthe customer isrequiredto signa LargeVolume Contract, limitedas to
time, which must be approvedby the Presidentor a Vice-Presidentof the Companybefore it shall be
binding on the Company.

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER i[- _ 75

REM0VCDBY >)

, . ,,. , ,, ,,, . :.....

19_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OFISSUED DECEMBER S,

H. L. DOW III /_/_.__n_y/_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT /f_/'__' BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGANII<{ JAN 0 _ 1991 ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

__ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SEa VICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 199 0

IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-210



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-24.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Original Sheet No. E-24.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-23.00)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adJustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule
BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a

monthly charge equal to 25_/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate

rating of the facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large

Volume Contract, limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice-

President of the Company before it shall be binding on the Company.

ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 1988 BY _ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE _:'_w. _. _cc_cKzs _/ \_\! RENDEREDOSANDAFTER _<=y_
VICE C_RI4.1_JLqAND : _( J_ _ _ 9_(} )_Jl DECEMBER 23, 1988 . F;E_I:J___

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER _-\ "..........

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORIW-O_-TH_

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-211



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-24.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-23.00)

Rate Schedule No. 9 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.O0 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2_ of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment with

nameplate ratings in excess of 50,000 cf/hour or 50 MMBtu/hour shall pay a monthly

charge equal to 6.Sd/cf or $65/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the

facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract -*

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a Large
Volume Contract, limited as to time, which must be approved I_ the President_._r_a Vi_e-

President of the Company before it shall be binding on the CompaiY_ANCFLLED BY E_/>

REMO.VED BY_2P _/_7

.... I DATE /-2o _,2j 7

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND _ MARCH 17, 1987/
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

MAR-,22,1987
DETROIT, MICHICAN \___P_ ,._yl ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

\

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMo

9//

• DATED MARCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-212



M.P.S,C, No, 4 - Gas Tenth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:
Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictionscontainedin ordersof the MichiganPublic Service Commissionin
effectfromtime to time andin the Rules andRegulationsof the Company,service is available underthis
Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make application for service and which shall by
contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be used
only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which are
located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children, grades
kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational or parochial
school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which
are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which are
located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus
Distribution Charge: $0.14841 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: As set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E3.00.

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2002 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. L. DOW III P RENDERED ON AND AFTER
SENIOR VICE PRESIDEVT MICHIGANPUBLICSERVICEC0'_MJSS_0N JANUARY 1, 2002
STRATEGIC PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN MAR 1 2002 MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 20, 2001

IN CASE NO. U-13060FILE

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATEDGAS cOMPANY-CURRENT-214

jkbaldw
can



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Ninth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet No, E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subjectto limitationsand restrictionscontainedin ordersof the MichiganPublic Service Commissionin
effectfromtime to time andinthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company,service is availableunder this
Rate Schedule to each individualschoolwhich shall make applicationfor service and which shall by
contractinwritingagreethat the gas suppliedhereundershall,duringthe term of such contract,be used
onlyinthe followingbuildings:

(A) Buildingson property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which are
located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children, grades
kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational or parochial
school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which
are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which are
located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hoursof Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Non-Gas Charges:

CustomerCharge: $200.00 per customerper month,plus
DistributionCharge: $0.14841 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Charge:

$0.29500 per 100 cubic feet

This charge is fixed for the period from January 1, 1999through December 31, 2001.

CANCELLE__V . ;_

i -DAT_ _'__ (Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

......... I

ISSUED DECEMBER 1, 1998 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. GARDNER RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT JANUARY 1, 1999
FINANCE & REGULATORY AI

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED APRIL 28, 1998
IN CASE NO. U-11682

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-213



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Eighth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

ii i

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, service is available under
this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall makeapplication for service and which shall

by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children,
grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same
customer which are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such
school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.14841 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

i.CANCELLEDE_'

ORDERL._. ! t fo _

"DATE _-L.--- ¢'_" c_, (Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 28, 1993 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW, III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

Vice PR_SZD_ f,_O_v/_ _mm_ 3, z994

NOV?_9 1993 MICHIGANP1TBLICSERVICECOMM.
DATED OCTOBER 28, 1993

I' _' IN C/a_E NOB" U-10149 AND U-10150

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-cANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-214



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-25.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. i0 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictionscontainedin ordersof the Michigan PublicServiceCommission
in effect fromtime to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, service is availableunder
this Rate Scheduleto each individualschoolwhich shall makeapplication for service and which shall
by contract in writing agree thatthe gas suppliedhereundershall, duringthe term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildingson property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and usedfor schoolpurposesto impart instructionto children,
grades kindergartenthrough twelve, when providedby any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, includingall adjacent and appurtenant buildingsowned by the same
customer which are located on the samesite and which constitute an integral part of such
schoolfacilities.

(B) Buildingson property exempt from taxation underthe laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by collegesand
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, includingall adjacent and
appurtenant buildingsowned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursperday.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.]2445 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

0RDEW-./o/yv

REMOVED BY. H "-_'}z'/

DATE.}/" .

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED MARCH 12, 1993 B___EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III /_/_-=_-_IRST UNIT OF THE APRIL, 1993

VICE PRESIDENT //_/ _ _)\_C_LLING CYCLE, APRIL i, 1993

RATES & REGULATORY AF_D 1 _ 'Q_ _II

/B#SUEDU ER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN \\__\_/_CHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_pX_ //_DATED APRIL 12, 1990

IN CASE NO. U-9475

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-215



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

i

Rate Schedule No. I0 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service-"

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in ordersof the Michigan PublicService Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, service is available under
this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make application for service and which shall
by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children,
grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same
customer which are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such
school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursperday.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $032740 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost RecoveryCharge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER./t:"/# __"

DATE 3- /_"" ?-_

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED OCTOBER 15,1_._R_s_._ EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

H. L. DOW III ___O_C ON AND AFTER NOVEMBER I, 1992

VICE PRESIDENT _\_ "_'_- >

RATES & REGULATOR

II_( 0C_ 1 9 1992/__ ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DE TR OIT, M ICHI GAN _C9_ _ )_/ - M ICHI GAN P UB L IC SERVI C E COMMo

DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

]NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-216
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M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

i

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulations of the Company, service isavailable under
this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make application for service and which shall
by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children,
grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same
customer which are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such
school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate,

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.12629 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

j CANCELI.EDBYORDER..._._"_ _
I
I REMOVEDBY
i

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 19_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE

H. L. DOW III _\Cj__._V/p__, FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT /J_ __?_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992
RATES&

REGULATORz_7"_S^ V___/__ __.,_, -._-- --_, ,--,, ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN|[_[ UtU _ g IYYl }_I| MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991

IN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-217



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-25.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company, service isavailable under
this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make application for service and which shall
by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during the term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction to children,
grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same
customer which are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such
school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Gas CosDtiRC!'c'!°t'ern°_iiiiiii :$s02-'sOOt4fOO0r_pperol_OUiuliub'aCgPe_hme°_t_ ol ' __s3.00

IORDER.//-_re'-/,....

" J REM0VEDBY "7"//'fb_
I

ISSUED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICEPRESIDENT /___\ SEPTE_ER26,1991RATES & REGUI_TORT4 -_

DETROIT, MICHIGAn,/ _ '_' )_/! ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THEOCT 2 4 ,nn, _1_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

\\_/_/_/ DATEDSEPT_mER2S,1991

IN CASE NO. U-9638

3NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-218



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. 10 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictionscontained in ordersof the Michigan Public Service Commission
in effect from time to time and in the Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, serviceis available under
this Rate Scheduleto each individualschoolwhich shallmake applicationfor serviceand which shall
by contract in writing agree that the gas suppliedhereundershall, duringthe term of suchcontract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildingson property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same site and usedfor schoolpurposesto impart instructionto children,
grades kindergarten through twelve, when providedby any public, private, denominational
or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant buildingsowned by the same
customer which are located on the same site and which constitute an integral part of such
schoolfacilities.

(B) Buildingson property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by collegesand
universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including all adjacent and
appurtenant buildingsowned by the same customerwhich are located on the same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such college or universityfacilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-fourhoursperday.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
DistributionCharge: $0.11736 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER [(= _# _ F/" .....

.REMOVED BY _"_,/_/ --
I

DATE /P_-._ q" ?[ "

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED APRIL 30, 1991 BY __ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

Ho L° DOW III __ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //__BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |l_( MAY 2 8 lgql )_SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

I/L_\ _f_,_" /,^:::2_TCHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
_\-"_.__/_?ATED APRIL 30, 1991

N CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-219



M.P.S.C. No. 4 -- Gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-25.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels First Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

Rate Schedule No. 10 _ppllcable to &ll Districts

SCHOOLRATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitationsand restrictionscontained in ordersof the Michigan PublicServiceCommission
in effectfrom time to time and inthe Rulesand Regulationsof the Company, serviceis availableunder
this Rate Scheduleto each individualschoolwhich shall make applicationfor service andwhich shall
by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereundershall, duringthe term of such contract,
be used only in the following buildings:

(A) Buildingson property exempt from taxation underthe laws of the State of Michigan which
are located onthe same site and usedfor schoolpurposesto impart instructionto children,
grades kindergartenthrough twelve, when providedby any public, private, denominational
or parochialschool, includingall adjacent and appurtenant buildingsowned by the same
customer which are located onthe same site and which constitute an integral part of such
schoolfacilities.

(B) Buildingson property exempt from taxation underthe laws of the State of Michigan which
are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by colleges and
universitieswhen being operated underthe laws of said State, includingall adjacent and
appurtenant buildingsowned by the same customerwhich are located onthe same campus
and which constitute an integral part of such collegeor university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate:

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.]]Y36 per 100 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

CANCELLEDBY

ORDER._ 7 7_

REMOVEDBY. 5_2_
f

DAIE_ "_--_-_-_/ (Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

i

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, i_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF
H. L. DOW III /y_\__I_ _ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT R(_R_S_ _ __ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

 TES a REGU TO

DETROIT, MICHIGA_I_IJ_0_ 1991 ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_\C_ ..... _/'_2Y_'- _/I MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

__----------_, _ DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-220



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-25.00

,,Michigan Consolldated Gas Company . Cancels Ori_in_l Shee_ Nn, E-?__nn

Rate Schedule No. I0 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who Hay Take Service:

Subject To limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,
service is available under this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make

application for service and which shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied

hereunder shal I, during the term of such contract, be used only in the following
bui Idings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan
which are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction

To chi Idren_ grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any publ ic,
private, denominational or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant
buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same site and which

constitute an integral part of such school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan

which are located on The same campus and used to impart instruction provided by

colleges and universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including
all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by The same customer which are located

on the same campus and which con stituTe an integral part of such college or
university facilities.

Hours of Service:

Twenty-four hours per day.

Rate=

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,
Distribution Charge: $0.11295 per |00 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

\_ ,J- ,vl

D=tOIT,mcHz Issu m ERAmORIW --
-_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SER_qCE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS. U-8635_ U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-221



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Cas Original Sheet No. E-25°00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

' i

Rate Schedule No. I0 Applicable to All Districts

SCHOOL RATE

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

service is available under this Rate Schedule to each individual school which shall make

application for service and which shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied

hereunder shall, during the term of such contract, be used only in the following
buildings:

(A) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan

which are located on the same site and used for school purposes to impart instruction

to children, grades kindergarten through twelve, when provided by any public,

private, denominational or parochial school, including all adjacent and appurtenant

buildings owned by the same customer which are located on the same site and which

constitute an integral part of such school facilities.

(B) Buildings on property exempt from taxation under the laws of the State of Michigan

which are located on the same campus and used to impart instruction provided by

colleges and universities when being operated under the laws of said State, including
all adjacent and appurtenant buildings owned by the same customer which are located

on the same campus and which constitute an integral part of such college or
university facilities.

CANCELLED BY
Hours of Service: I oRDER_g-_;_,. _S_

t, ,

Twenty-four hours per day. REMOVED BY _/c _}_

Rate: DATE. /- P'-_ ^ _

Customer Charge: $200.00 per customer per month, plus,

Distribution Charge: $0.III05 per I00 cubic feet

Gas Cost Recovery Charge: as set forth on Surcharge Sheet No. E-3.00

(Continued on Sheet No. E-26.00)

ISSUED MARCH 17,

W. K. McCRACKIN

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER _ 87

DETROIT, MICHIGAN

DATED MARCH 17 p 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-222



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Seventh Revised Sheet No. E-26.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. 10 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges-

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges shown
on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late paymentcharge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, notcompounded,may be added to any billwhich is not
paidon or before21 calendardaysfromthe date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Ru/e BIO of the app/icab/e
Ru/es and Regu/ations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan Conso!idated which
is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is normally used only for
emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly charge
equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the facility or equipment
taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writingupon applicationforms to be suppliedby the Company. In
additionto such applicationthe customer is requiredto sign a contract, limitedas to time, which must be
approvedby the Presidentor a Vice Presidentof the Companybefore it shall be bindingonthe Company.

ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2002 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. L. DOWIII RENDERED ON AND AFTER_31CHIGANPUBLIC
SENIOR VICE PRESIDEffT SERVICECOt_II_{ISSION JANUARY 1, 2002

STRATEGIC PLANNING _ DE_ITEEO-P-MENT
I ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN / MAR 1 2002 MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

IE_._.___L___£| DATED DECEMBER 20, 2001
IN CASE NO. U-13060

FI

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY-CURRENT-215
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M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Sixth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. 10 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

ThisRateis subjecttoall GeneralTermsandConditionsshownonSheetNo.E-I.00 andSurchargesshown
onSheetNo.E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A latepaymentchargeof 2% ofthebill,netof taxes,notcompounded,maybeaddedto anybillwhichisnot
paidonor before21 calendardaysfromthedateofmailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

RuleBIO, GasCostRecoveryClause,is suspendedfromJanuary1,1999throughDecember31, 2001.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition:"Standby"serviceisdefinedasthatgasserviceprovidedby MichiganConsolidatedwhich
is capableof being used in place of the primary energy source and is normallyused only for
emergencies.

(B) Surcharge:A customertakingstandbyservicefor a facilityor equipmentshall paya monthlycharge
equalto 25¢/cfor $250/MMBtufor eachcf or MMBtuof nameplateratingof the facilityor equipment
takingstandbyservice.

Customer Contract:

Applicationsfor GasServiceshallbe in writinguponapplicationformsto be suppliedbythe Company.In
additionto suchapplicationthe customeris requiredto signa contract,limitedas to time,whichmustbe
approvedbythePresidentora VicePresidentof theCompanybeforeitshallbebindingontheCompany.

ISSUED DECEMBER 1, 1998 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE
H. GARDNER RENDERED ON AND AFTER
VICE PRESIDENT JANUARY 1, 1999
FINANCE & RE(

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED APRIL 28, 1998
IN CASE NO. U-11682

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 0F 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-223



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fifth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. i0 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date=

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas'service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
in addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, wl_ich
must be approved by the President or a Vice-President of the Company before it shall be binding on
the Company.

-CANCELLEDBY .........
0ROE_Q I_,c_%

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, 1991 BY_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF THE
H. L° DOW III FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY 1992

VICE PRESIDENT BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY i0, 1992

RATES & REGULATORY
C _ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN _I_ICHIGAN_I- PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.//DATED DECEMBER 5, 1991

fiN CASE NO. U-9984

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-224



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Fourth Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

lu

(Continued From Sheet No, E-25,00)

Rate Schedule No. 10 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for afacility or equipment shall pay a monthly
• charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the

facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for GasService shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approved by the President or a Vice-President of the Company before it shall be binding on
the Company.

x

CANCELLEDBY
ORDER_E.i__ f#

REMOVEOBy ....

i DATE /,I-2.o-#'/

ISSUED SEPTEMBER _25, 199 EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

H. L. DOW III _ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE PRESIDENT SEPTEMBER 26, 1991
RATES & REGULATOR

DETROIT t MICHI GAN|I_|0_T _ _ |QQI __IS___ SUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

• ' DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 1991
IN CASE NO. U-9638

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-225



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Third Revised Sheet No. E-26.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. I0 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule 810 of the
applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approved by the President or a Vice-President of the Company before it shall be binding on
the Company;._-

CANCELLEDBY

REMOVED BY__
=

i DATE_= /O_-_'_r(" f_

ISSUED APRIL 30t 1991 BY_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF _

H. Lo DOW III __ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY,
1991

RATEsVICEPRESIDENT&REGULATORY AFI_. __O_O_ ILLING cYcLE" JANUARY 9' 1991

DETROIT, MICHIGAN |I_[ MAY 9 R IQ01 _UED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

_I_"_ V/_jj' /_HIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

_\__/_TED APRIL 30, 1991

_CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-226



" M.P,S.C. No. 4 - gas Second Revised Sheet No. E-26.00
Mich£gan Consolidated @as Company Cancels First Revised Sheet ND. E-26.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. l0 (Continued) _pplicable to _ll Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all GeneralTerms and Conditionsshown on Sheet No. E-1.00 and Surcharges
shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded,may be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before 21 calendardays from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule B10 of the
applicable Rules and Regulationsof the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan
Consolidatedwhich is capable of being used in place of the primary energy sourceand is
normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customertaking standbyservicefor a facility or equipmentshallpay a monthly
charge equal to 25¢/cf or $250]MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipmenttaking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Serviceshall be in writing uponapplication forms to be supplied by the Company.
In addition to such applicationthe customer is required to sign a contract, limited as to time, which
must be approved by the Presidentor a Vice-Presidentof the Company before it shall be binding on
the Company.

_'_;CELLEDBY

J

ISSUED DECEMBER 5, I_ EFFECTIVE WITH THE BILLING OF

H. L. DOW III _£_ _._-_._/0_ THE FIRST UNIT OF THE JANUARY, 1991

VICE PRESIDENT //____g_ BILLING CYCLE, JANUARY 9, 1991

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DETROIT, MICHIG '_ '_'Z_¢'_ "J_,4 DATED DECEMBER 5, 1990

>_/__ IN CASE NO. U-9758

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-227



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas First Revised Sheet No. E-26.00

Michigan Consolidated Cas Compan[ Cancels Original Sheet No. E-26.00

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. i0 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

general Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject ?o all Oeneral Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.00 and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2_ of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any

bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and
is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment shall pay a

monthly charge equal to 25_/cf or $250/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rat-

ing of the facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract,

limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice President of the

Company before it shall be binding on the Company.

I CANCELLED BY

W. K. McCRACKIN /f_/ _ v \_ RENDERED ON AND AFTER 4 _SYz 2//

__ v_c_. c__ _ It_(JAN _01_9 )_- D_'C_ER 2_, _9_ :_'_"'_° _ _' _

DETROIT, I,IICIIIGAN '_._O1_-_,_.._jx/_J/ I:SSUED UNDER AI,rHIORI-,'I_, I"_i_:: :.......
I,IICIIICAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED DECEMBER 22, 1988

IN CASE NOS U-8635, U-8812, U-8854

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-228



M.P.S.C, No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-26.00

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

(Continued From Sheet No. E-25.00)

Rate Schedule No. I0 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

General Terms and Surcharges:

This Rate is subject to all General Terms and Conditions shown on Sheet No. E-I.OO and

Surcharges shown on Sheet No. E-2.00.

Late Payment Charge and Due Date:

A late payment charge of 2% of the bill, net of taxes, not compounded, may be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before 21 calendar days from the date of mailing.

Gas Cost Recovery:

This Rate is subject to adjustments for fluctuations in the cost of gas as stated in Rule

BIO of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company,

Standby Service:

(A) Definition: "Standby" service is defined as that gas service provided by Michigan

Consolidated which is capable of being used in place of the primary energy source and

is normally used only for emergencies.

(B) Surcharge: A customer taking standby service for a facility or equipment with

nameplate ratings in excess of 50,000 of/hour or 50 MMBtu/hour shall pay a monthly

charge equal to 6.5_/cf or $65/MMBtu for each cf or MMBtu of nameplate rating of the
facility or equipment taking standby service.

Customer Contract:

Applications for Gas Service shall be in writing upon application forms to be supplied by

the Company. In addition to such application the customer is required to sign a contract,
limited as to time, which must be approved by the President or a Vice _n, of th__-

Company before it shall be binding on the Company. I CAN'_F,_LLEDBY _._ A/_-
I

I

I

i

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON ANDAFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT_ MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17_ 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS cOMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-229



M.P.S.C. No. 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-27o00
Michlgan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No. I-I Applicable to All Districts

NON-RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE RATE - INCREMENT#IL

All provisions of this Rate Schedule are identical to those of Rate Schedule

No. I, Non-Residential General Service Rate, with the exception of the
following:

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subjectto limitationsand restrictionscontainedinordersof the MichiganPublicService

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules anclRegulationsof the Company,

service is availableunder this Rate Schedule to any non-residentialcustomersubject to
the IncrementalPricingprovisionsof the NaturalGas PolicyAct of 1978, for any purpose.

Alternate Fuel Charge:

This Rate is subjectto an alternatefuel chargewhich shall be the differencebetweenthe

total cost of High SulfurNo. 6 Fuel Oil at the price publishedby the Energy Information

Administrationand the total of the Customer Charge, Distribution Charge, Gas Cost

Recovery Factor and any applicable Surcharge. This alternate fuel charge cannot be
negative.

i CANCELLEDBYREMOVED BY .T_-_Z

!
_i DATE. _ -_-°_7

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATED MARCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588

)NSOLIDATED GAS COMPANY BOOK 3 OF 4-CANCELLED TARIFF SHEETS-230



M.PoSoC. No° 4 - Gas Original Sheet No. E-28.00
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No. 6-1 Applicable to All Districts

LARGE.VOLUMERATE - INCREMENTAL

All provisions of this Rate Schedule are identical to those of Rate Schedule

No. 6_ Large Volume Rate, with the exception of the following:

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

the following rates are available to any customer subject to the Incremental Pricing

provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during

the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein; that gas supplied under

this Rate Schedule will not be used for house heating or space heating systems and that

gas will not be consumed in excess of the amount stipulated in the contract.

Alternate Fuel Charge:

This Rate is subject to an alternate fuel charge which shall be the difference between the

total cost of High Sulfur No. 6 Fuel Oil at the price published by the Energy Information

Administration and the total of the Customer Charge, Distribution Cl_arge, Gas Cost

Recovery Factor and any applicable Surcharge. This alternate fuel charge cannot be
negatire.

CANCELLED BY " "

ORDER ,F_,_,c /-/?8"

I.

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN RENDERED ON AND AFTER

VICE CHAIRMAN AND MARCH 17, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT,, MICHIGAN ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMo

DATED MARCH 17, 1987
IN CASE NO. U-8588
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Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule No. 7-1 Applicable to All Districts

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME RATE - INCREMENTAL

All provisions of this Rate Schedule are identical to those of Rate Schedule

No. 7, Interruptible Large Volume Rate, with the exception of the following:

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, to any customer subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by

contract in writing limited as to amount, agree

(A) that gas will not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the
contract;

(B) that the gas purchased hereunder shall be used only as a fuel for general commercial
and industrial uses;

(C) that standby facilities, and the fuel required for the operation thereof, of

sufficient capacity to make possible the interruption of the natural gas supply shall

be continuously provided and maintained during the contract period by the customer;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be conditioned on and subject to the

requirements of present and future firm customers of the Company and to such other

uses or sales of gas as the Company shall in its discretion determine to make;

(E) that if at any time or times during the contract period it is necessary in the

judgment of the Company to curtail or discontinue use of gas hereunder, the Company

may, upon not less than thirty (30) days notice given to customer, limit, curtail or

discontinue the supply of gas to customer; and

(F) that in the event of any emergency which, in the judgment of the Company, threatens

the continuance of service to the Company's firm customers, the Company may

immediately curtail or interrupt service hereunder, by oral notice or otherwise, to

the extent, and for such duration, as the Company in its sole judgment shall deem
necessary. _ ' ' ........ ', ..... , , ...........'_-

CANCELLEpBYBY --__ i

ON_ER,..Fl_,,'zc--_ 7 _ .. _

.REMOV_D ._)_ .....-( Ontlnued on Sheet No. E-30.00)

ISSUED MARCH 17,
W. K. McCRACKIN

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DETROIT, MICHIGAN

IN CASE NO. U-8588
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Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

i i

(Continued From Sheet No. E-29.00)

Rate Schedule No. 7-1 (Continued) Applicable to All Districts

Who May Take Service: (Continued)

If the customer consumes gas in violation of any curtal Iment, discontinuance, or
interruption notice given to the customer under the provisions of this Rate Schedule, all

gas taken by the customer at each billing address where gas is consumed shall be subject
to a penalty of 15_ per therm for the first 1,000 therms and $1.00 per therm for each

therm consumed in excess of 1,000 therms. Said penalty shall be in addition to all
charges otherwise payable for such gas.

Service under this Schedule is available only at such time or times as, in the sole

judgment of the Company, the supply of gas is sufficient for distribution hereunder, and

only to those customers whose gas burning equipment is located adjacent to a main of the

Company or sufficiently near a main where an adequate supply of gas exists to justify, in

the judgment of the Company, an extension thereof.

The purchase of gas under any other Rate Schedule for use in the operations performed by

the equipment using gas hereunder is not permitted during the period service under this
Schedule is in effect.

All gas used under this Schedule will be separately metered.

Alternate Fuel Charge:

This Rate is subject to an alternate fuel charge which shall be the difference between the

total cost of High Sulfur No. 6 Fuel Oil at the price published by the Energy Information

Administration and the total of the Customer Charge, Distribution Charge, Gas Cost

Recovery Factor and any applicable Surcharge. This alternate fuel charge cannot be
negat ive.

CANCELLED BY

ORDER. f#_c_ r_/7

REMOVED BY ,,,_"_

DATE .........
, ,i i r f ......... , ,, .... ,i

ISSUED MARCH 17,
W. K. McCRACKIN

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER MA

DETROIT _, MICHIGAN

IN CASE NO. U-8.588
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Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

4'

Rate Schedule No. 8-I Applicable to ALl Districts

ALTERNATE FUEL DISPLACEMENT RATE - INCREMENTAL

All provisions of this Rate Schedule are identical to those of Rate Schedule

No. 8_ Alternate Fuel Displacement Rate_ with the exception of the following:

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

this service is available, as hereinafter provided, to any customer, subject to the

Incremental Pricing provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall, by

contract in writing limited as to amount, agree:

(A) that the gas wi I not be consumed hereunder in excess of the amount stipulated in the

contract;

(B) that gas purchased shall be separately metered and used either in existing equipment

which for a period of not less than two years prior to application for gas service

under this Rate Schedule was used by applicant and fired with a fuel other than

natural gas or in new equipment not purchased to replace existing gas-fired
faciIities;

(C) that the gas purchased shall in the judgment of the Company be used to displace
alternate fuel usage;

(D) that the use of gas under this Schedule shall be subject to curtailment under the

requirements of Rules D2.5 and B4 of the Rules and Regulations of the Company;

(E) that the term of gas service under this Rate shall be for a period not to exceed four

years, at which time the customer will be permitted to transfer to another Rate

ScheduIe;

(F) that the gas purchased under this Rate Schedule shall be firm gas service.

Alternate Fuel Charge:

This Rate is subject to an alternate fuel charge which shall b.ethe difference between the

total cost of High Sulfur No. 6 Fuel Oil at the price published by the Energy Information

Administration and the total of the Customer Charge, Distribution Charge, Gas Cost

Recovery Factor and any applicable Surcharge. This alternate fuel charge cannot be

negative.

ISSUED MARCH 17, 1987 BY

W. K. McCRACKIN tl

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER ,, _ o o

DETROIT_ MICHIGAN " "

I_l CASE _O. U-8588L
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Michigan Consolidated Gas Company

Rate Schedule Noo 9-1 Applicable to All Districts

OPTIONAL LARGE VOLUME RATE - INCREMENTAL

All provisions of this Rate Schedule are identical to those of Rate Schedule

No. 9, Optional Large Volume Rate, with the exception of the following:

Character of Service:

Who May Take Service:

Subject to limitations and restrictions contained in orders of the Michigan Public Service

Commission in effect from time to time and in the Rules and Regulations of the Company,

the following rates are available to any customer subject to the Incremental Pricing

provisions of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, who shall make application for service

and who shall by contract in writing agree that the gas supplied hereunder shall, during
the term of such contract, be paid at the rates specified herein. Unless otherwise

expressly permitted by the Michigan Public Service Commission, no customer may take

service under this Rate Schedule unless the customer has a calorimeter, a gas

chromatograph and/or a gas sampling device or other suitable measuring equipment to

measure the heating value for gas at the point of delivery of the gas to the customer.

Such measuring equipment shall be paid for by the customer based upon the Company's total

cost of installing such measuring equipment.

Alternate Fuel Charge:

This Rate is subject to an alternate fuel charge which shall be the difference between the

total cost of High Sulfur No. 6 Fuel Oil at the price published by the Energy Information

Administration and the total of the Customer Charge, Distribution Charge, Gas Cost

Recovery Factor and any applicable Surcharge. This alternate fuel charge cannot be

negative.

CANCELLED BY

ORDER.f£_ z/7

ISSUED MARCH 17, RVICE

W. K. McCRACKIN R

VICE CHAIRMAN _TD t_ ( _ _i87 I_)) MARCH I,, 1987
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER M

DETROIT, MICHIGAN " TY OF THE

ICE COMM.

IN CASE NO. U-8588
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